

UNIVERSITY OF NEW ZEALAND

# NCUK@Massey Scholarship

Scholarship Regulations

#### Focus

On campus accommodation

## **Level of Study**

Undergraduate

#### Purpose

The NCUK@Massey Scholarship exclusively provides financial support towards on-campus accommodation to former students of <u>NCUK</u> wishing to live on campus in a Massey Hall of Residence. Students must have completed an approved qualification at any NCUK Study Centre worldwide and be enrolled in a degree programme at Massey University.

#### Value and Tenure

The value of the scholarship is NZD\$5,000.00 towards the cost of accommodation in a Massey operated Hall of Residence. The tenure of the scholarship is one year.

## **Typical Number on Offer**

Up to six scholarships may be awarded annually.

#### Eligibility

Applicants must have:

- successfully completed either the International Foundation Year or the International Year One qualification through an approved NCUK Study Centre
- an offer of place to study full time in a degree programme at Massey University's Albany, Wellington or Palmerston North campus.
- made an application to live on campus in a Massey Hall of Residence on either the Auckland, Wellington or Manawatu campus, had the application accepted, and paid the initial deposit for the accommodation.

# **Selection Criteria**

Selection will be based on:

- academic achievement
- a personal statement advising why the applicant wishes to live on campus, and what he/she will contribute to the student community by residing on campus.

#### **Selection Panel**

The scholarships will be awarded by the University Scholarships Committee on the recommendation of the Office of Global Engagement.

The panel have the right to refrain from awarding a scholarship if there are no suitable applicants in any given year and their decision is final.

## **Conditions of the Scholarship**

The value of the scholarship will be credited to the recipient's Massey University Hall of Residence accommodation account in the recipient's second semester of study. The scholarship cannot be transferred or applied towards any administration or contingency fees.

Should the recipient leave the Massey Halls for any reason during the tenure of the scholarship, the scholarship will be revoked. In such case, the student accommodation account will be charged on a pro-rated basis, or, the recipient will be required to pay the outstanding amount before departure.

The scholarship may be held in conjunction with other scholarships, bursaries, or awards, so long as those scholarships, bursaries, or awards permit co-tenure.

## **Closing Date**

1 May (ahead of the July academic intake) and 1 October (ahead of the February academic intake).